
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

)
GRAHAM SCHREIBER, )

)
Plaintiff, )

)
vs. ) Case No. 1:12 CV 00852 (GBL/JFA)

)
LORRAINE LESLEY DUNABIN, et al. )

)
Derendant. )

)

DEFENDANT ENOM, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

Defendant eNom, Inc. ("eNom"), through undersigned counsel, respectfully

moves this Court to dismiss this action pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1),(5),(6).

The grounds for this motion are set forth in eNom's Memorandum in Support of

Its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff s Complaint.

"ROSEBORO NOTICE"

Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(K) and Roseboro v. Garrison, 528 F.2d 309 (4th

Cir. 1975), undersigned counsel advises Plaintiff of the following:

(1) Plaintiff is entitled to file a response opposing the motion; any such

response must be filed within twenty (20) days of the date on which this Motion to

Dismiss was filed.

(2) The Court could dismiss the action on the basis of Defendants' moving

papers if Plaintiff does not file a response.
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(3) Plaintiff must identify all facts stated by Defendants with which the

Plaintiff disagrees and must set forth the Plaintiff s version of the facts by offering

affidavits (written statements signed before a notary pubic and under oath) or by filing

sworn statements (bearing a certificate that is signed under penalty of perjury).

(4) Plaintiff is also entitled to file a legal brief in opposition to the one filed by

Defendants.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David G. Barger
David G. Barger (Va. BarNo. 21652)
Amanda Katzenstein (Va. Bar No. 82273)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1200
McLean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703) 749-1301
bargerd@gtlaw.com
katzensteina@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.

Ian C. Ballon
Wendy M. Mantell
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90067-2121
Telephone: (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800
ballon@gtlaw.com
mantellw@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.
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Defendant eNom, Inc. ("eNom"), through undersigned counsel, respectfully

submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss the Complaint filed

by Graham Schreiber ("Mr. Schreiber" or "Plaintiff') pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.

12(b)(1 ),( 5),(6).

I. INTRODUCTION

Plaintiff Graham Schreiber is a Canadian individual and allegedly the owner of

Landcruise Ltd., a Canadian corporation that rents motor homes in Canada. Mr.

Schreiber is also allegedly the registrant of the domain name <landcruise.com>.

On July 31, 2012, Mr. Schreiber filed this pro se action against Lorraine Dunabin

("Dunabin"), a resident and citizen of the United Kingdom. Mr. Schreiber alleges that

Dunabin operates a United Kingdom company, Alco Leisure Ltd ("Alco"), which uses

the name Landcruise in its business of renting motor homes in the United Kingdom.

Construing the allegations most favorably to Mr. Schreiber, the Complaint alleges

that by registering the domain name <Landcruise.uk.com>, Dunabin has infringed and

diluted Mr. Schreiber's alleged mark, Landcruise, and has violated the

Anticybersquatting Consumer Protection Act ("ACPA"). (CompI. at 4). In his

Complaint, Mr. Schreiber also alleges claims for contributory trademark infringement

and dilution, and violations ofthe ACPA against CentralNic Global Headquarters (the

alleged owners of the domain name <uk.com>}, Network Solutions (the alleged domain

name registrar for CentralNic's <uk.com> domain), VeriSign Global Registry Services

(the alleged registry for .com domains), ICANN (the alleged authority over domain

names), and eNom (the alleged registrar for the <Landcruise.uk.com> domain name at

issue). (Id. at 1). Mr. Schreiber claims he is damaged because he is blocked from using
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the Landcruise trademark in the United Kingdom. (Id. at 4).1

As an initial matter, Mr. Schreiber's Complaint should be dismissed because

eNom was not properly served with process. More importantly, however, Mr. Schreiber

has failed to state a claim against eNom. Mr. Schreiber's claims against Dunabin fail

because the Lanham Act cannot be applied extraterritorially, and this court has no

jurisdiction over a dispute between Mr. Schreiber, a Canadian citizen, and Dunabin, a

United Kingdom resident, alleging trademark use in the United Kingdom. Moreover,

eNom cannot be held liable for trademark infringement or dilution since eNom has not

used the alleged mark in commerce, and there is no valid claim for contributory

infringement or dilution. In addition, eNom is immune from suit under the Safe Harbor

provision of the Lanham Act since eNom is merely alleged to be the registrar of the

allegedly infringing domain name. For these reasons, Mr. Schreiber's claims against

eNom fail and his Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.

II. RELEVANT FACTS

A. Graham Schreiber and His Business

eNom respectfully joins Section ILA of Defendant Centralnic, Inc.'s

Memorandum in Support of its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint ("Centralnic's

Motion to Dismiss") filed on September 10,2012. See CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss at

4-5 (Dkt. No.9).

1 Defendants CentralNic, ICANN, and Network Solutions filed Motions to Dismiss
pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). See Dkt. Nos. 7, 9, and 18. Those
Motions were heard and taken under advisement on October 19, 2012. See Dkt. No. 43.
eNom joins in those Motions as appropriate, as noted below. Defendant Verisign filed a
Motion to Quash for improper service, which Motion was granted on October 19, 2012.
See Dkt. No. 45.

Teo 359, 971, 560v4 3

the Landcruise trademark in the United Kingdom. (Id. at 4).1

As an initial matter, Mr. Schreiber's Complaint should be dismissed because

eNom was not properly served with process. More importantly, however, Mr. Schreiber

has failed to state a claim against eNom. Mr. Schreiber's claims against Dunabin fail

because the Lanham Act cannot be applied extraterritorially, and this court has no

jurisdiction over a dispute between Mr. Schreiber, a Canadian citizen, and Dunabin, a

United Kingdom resident, alleging trademark use in the United Kingdom. Moreover,

eNom cannot be held liable for trademark infringement or dilution since eNom has not

used the alleged mark in commerce, and there is no valid claim for contributory

infringement or dilution. In addition, eNom is immune from suit under the Safe Harbor

provision of the Lanham Act since eNom is merely alleged to be the registrar of the

allegedly infringing domain name. For these reasons, Mr. Schreiber's claims against

eNom fail and his Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.

II. RELEVANT FACTS

A. Graham Schreiber and His Business

eNom respectfully joins Section II.A of Defendant Centralnic, Inc.'s

Memorandum in Support of its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff s Complaint ("Centralnic's

Motion to Dismiss") filed on September 10, 2012. See CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss at

4-s (Dkt. No. 9).

I Defendants CentralNic, ICANN, and Network Solutions filed Motions to Dismiss
pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). See Dkt. Nos. 7,9, and 18. Those

Motions were heard and taken under advisement on October 19,2012. See Dkt. No. 43.

eNom joins in those Motions as appropriate, as noted below. Defendant Verisign frled a

Motion to Quash for improper service, which Motion was granted on October T9,2012.
See Dkt. No.45.

TCO 359,971,560v4

Case 1:12-cv-00852-GBL-JFA   Document 46-1    Filed 10/19/12   Page 3 of 9 PageID# 414



B. The Alleged Direct Infringement by Lorrain Dunabin

eNom respectfully joins section lI.B in CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss filed

on September 10, 2012. See CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss at 5 (Dkt. No.9).

c. eNom

eNom is alleged to be a "United States business located in Washington State

and an ICANN accredited registrar." (CompI. at 3); see also CentralNic's Motion to

Dismiss at 6 (explaining the role of a domain name registrar). eNom allegedly is the

registrar for the domain name <Landcruise.uk.com>. (CompI. at 3).

III. ARGUMENT

A. Legal Standards

This motion is brought pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) for

lack of subject matter jurisdiction, 12(b)( 5) for improper service of process, and 12(b)( 6)

for failure to state a claim. With respect to the standard for the motion to dismiss under

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), eNom respectfully joins section lILA in

CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss filed on September 10,2012. See CentralNic's

Motion to Dismiss at 6-7 (Dkt. No.9).

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)( 5) provides the vehicle for the dismissal of

an action for insufficient service of process. "In resolving a motion under Rule 12(b)(5),

the party making the service has the burden of demonstrating its validity when an

objection to service is made." United States v. Sea Bay Dev. Corp., 2007 WL 1378544,

at *2 (E.D. Va. May 8, 2007) (internal citations omitted). Under Va. Code § 8.01-301,

a foreign corporation must be served (a) through personal service on any officer,

director, or its Virginia registered agent; or (b) through substituted service, where
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applicable, on the Secretary of the Commonwealth or the Clerk of the State

Corporation Commission.

With the respect to pleadings by a pro se plaintiff, eNom respectfully joins

section lILA in CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss filed on September 10,2012. See

CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss at 7-8 (Dkt. No.9).

B. There Is No Subject Matter Jurisdiction

eNom respectfully joins section IILB. of Defendant CentralNic, Inc.'s Motion

to Dismiss filed on September 10,2012. See CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss at 8-11

(Dkt. No.9).

C. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim For ReliefUnder The Lanham Act

eNom respectfully joins sections IILC. of Defendant Centralnic, Inc.'s Motion

to Dismiss filed on September 10,2012. See CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss at 11-

21 (Dkt. No.9).

Plaintiff fails to state a claim against eNom for the following additional

reasons.

1. Plaintiff's Claim for Trademark Infringement and Dilution
Fail Because eNomHas Not Used Plaintiff's Mark In
Commerce

eNom cannot be held directly liable under the Lanham Act because it did not use

Mr. Schreiber's alleged mark in commerce. The Fourth Circuit requires that an

"unregistered trademark satisfy two requirements if its owner is to have a protectable

interest in the trademark: The mark must be used in commerce and it must be

distinctive." Int'l Bancorp, LLC v. Societe des Bains de Mer et du Cercle des Estrangers

a Monaco, 329 F.3d 359,363 (4th Cir. 2003) (internal citations omitted); see also Larsen
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v. Terk Technologies Corp., 151 F.3d 140, 146 (4th Cir. 1998) (holding that to receive

protection under the Lanham Act, a trademark must be used in commerce). "Thus, for

domain name disputes based on federal or common law trademark infringement or

dilution, the relevant tortious act is the use of the domain name, and not the act of

registration." Am. Online, Inc. v. Huang, 106 F. Supp. 2d 848,854 (E.D. Va. 2000).

Accordingly, courts have found that registrars do not "use" marks in commerce as

required for liability under the Lanham Act, and therefore are not subject to liability

under the Lanham Act, where a third party registers a domain name that includes the

alleged mark. See, e.g, Birdv. Parsons, 289 F.3d 865,877-79 (6th Cir. 2002) (finding

companies that operate as Internet domain-name registrars or that provide an Internet

auction site for registered domain names do not "use" trademarks for the purpose of §§

1114( 1)(a) and 1125(a)( 1) and dismissing claims for trademark infringement and unfair

competition under the Lanham Act); Am. Online, Inc.,106 F. Supp. at 854 (stating that "a

claim of trademark infringement or dilution arises from the commercial use of a domain

name that is similar or identical to a person's trademark, and not from the mere

registration of the domain name").

As the Sixth Circuit noted in Bird v. Parsons:

A registrar that grants a particular domain name to a registrant simply
grants it an address. . .. The fact that the registrant can then use its
domain name to infringe on the rights of a registered trademark owner
does not subject the registrar to liability for trademark infringement or
unfair competition.

289 F.3d at 878. Hence, eNom cannot be held directly liable under the Lanham Act, and

Mr. Schreiber's claims must be dismissed.
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2. Plaintiff's Claim for Contributory Dilution Should be
Dismissed Because the Fourth Circuit Does Not Recognize A
Claim for Contributory Trademark Dilution

Mr. Schreiber's claim for "accommodating dilution", to the extent it is a claim for

contributory dilution, must be dismissed for the additional reason that the Fourth Circuit

does not recognize such a claim.

No District of Virginia or Fourth Circuit court has ever recognized a cause of

action for "contributory dilution," or secondary liability for trademark dilution, under the

Lanham Act. Accord Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc., 194 F.3d 980,

986 (9th Cir. 1999) ("Although courts have discussed contributory dilution, no appellate

court or statute has yet established the cause of action"). The few reported decisions that

even contemplate this kind of claim either did so for the sake of argument and rejected it

nonetheless, see Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc., 576 F. Supp. 2d 463,526 (S.D.N.Y.

2008), rev'd on other grounds, 600 F.3d 93, 112 (2d Cir. 2010), or simply stated that no

appellate court has recognized the cause of action, and held that an amendment to include

such a claim would be futile. See Lockheed Martin Corp., 194 F.3d at 986.

Because eNom has not used the alleged Landcruise trademark, and because there

is no recognized cause of action of secondary liability for trademark dilution, the Court

must dismiss Mr. Schreiber's claim against eNom for contributory dilution.

D. Plaintiff Failed to Properly Serve eNom

1. Service is Improper and Inadequate

Mr. Schreiber's Complaint should be dismissed for the additional and

independent reason that Mr. Schreiber did not properly serve eNom with process.

Service of the summons and complaint on a corporation is governed by
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Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h):

Unless federal law provides otherwise or the defendant's
waiver has been filed, a domestic or foreign corporation,
or a partnership or other unincorporated association that is
subject to suit under a common name, must be served:

(i) in a judicial district of the United States:

(A) in the manner prescribed by Rule 4(e)(1) for
serving an individual; or

(B) by delivering a copy of the summons and
of the complaint to an officer, a managing or general agent,
or any other agent authorized by appointment or by law to
receive service of process and-if the agent is one
authorized by statute and the statute so requires-by
also mailing a copy of each to the defendant ....

Rule 4(e)(1), in turn, as it applies here permits service to be effected in the manner

prescribed by law for Virginia State Court summonses.

Under Virginia law, eNom, as a Washington corporation, may be served (a)

through personal service on any officer, director, or its Virginia registered agent; or (b)

through substituted service, where applicable, on the Secretary of the Commonwealth

or the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission. See Virginia Code § 8.01-301. In

this case, service was affected via UPS and was not personally made (or otherwise

made) on the registered agent or any officer or director of eNom. See Declaration of

David Barger, Exhibit A. Therefore, there has been no valid service of process in this

case.

2. Plaintiff, Who Purports to Have Signed the Return of Service,
Is Not Competent to Effect Service

eN om respectfully joins section II.B. of Defendant Verisign, Inc.' s Brief In

Support of Motion to Quash Service of Process filed on September 17, 2012

Teo 359,971,560v4 8

Fed. R. Civ. P.4(h):

Unless federal law provides otherwise or the defendant's
waiver has been filed, a domestic or foreign corporation,
or a partnership or other unincorporated association that is
subject to suit under a cofirmon n¿rne, must be served:

(i) in a judicial district of the United States:

(A) in the manner prescribed by Rule a(e)(l) for
serving an individual; or

(B) by delivering a copy of the summons and
of the complaint to an officer, amanaging or general agent,
or any other agent authorized by appointment or by law to
receive service of process and-if the agent is one
authorized by statute and the statute so requires-by
also mailing a copy of each to the defendant ... .

Rule 4(e)(1), in tum, as it applies here permits service to be effected in the manner

prescribed by law for Virginia State Court summonses.

Under Virginia law, eNom, as a Vy'ashington corporation, ffiãy be served (a)

through personal service on any officer, director, or its Virginia registered agent; or (b)

through substituted service, where applicable, on the Secretary of the Commonwealth

or the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission. See Virginia Code $ 8.01-301. In

this case, service was affected via UPS and was not personally made (or otherwise

made) on the registered agent or any offlrcer or director of eNom. See Declaration of

David Barger, Exhibit A. Therefore, there has been no valid service of process in this

case.

2. Plaintiff, Who Purports to Have Signed the Return of Service,
Is Not Competent to Effect Service

eNom respectfully joins section ILB. of Defendant Verisign, Inc.'s Brief In

Support of Motion to Quash Service of Process filed on September 17 ,2012
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(••Verisigri's BriefIn Support ofIts Motion to Quash"). See Verisign's BriefIn

Support ofIts Motion to Quash at 3 (Dkt. No. 31).

IV. CONCLUSION

This Court does not have subject matter jurisdiction over the underlying dispute between Mr.

Schreiber and Dunabin regarding the use ofMr. Schreiber's alleged Landcruise mark in the United

Kingdom or the registration of the domain name <Landcruise.uk.com>. Likewise, Mr. Schrieber

has not alleged a cognizable claim against eNom and has not properly served eNom with process.

For all of these reasons and as described more fully above and in CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss,

Mr. Schreiber's Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

lsi David G. Barger
David G. Barger (Va. BarNo. 21652)
Amanda Katzenstein (Va. Bar No. 82273)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1200
McLean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703) 749-1301
bargerd@gtlaw.com
katzensteina@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.

Ian C. BaIlon
Wendy M. Mantell
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90067-2121
Telephone: (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800
ballon@gtlaw.com
mantellw@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.
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("Verisign's Brief In Support of Its Motion to Quash"). See Verisign's Brief In

Support of Its Motion to Quash at 3 (Dkt. No. 31).

ry. CONCLUSION

This Court does not have subject matter jurisdiction over the underlying dispute between Mr.

Schreiber and Dunabin regarding the use of Mr. Schreiber's alleged Landcruise mark in the United

Kingdom or the registration of the domain name <Landcruise.uk.com). Likewise, Mr. Schrieber

has not alleged a cognizable claim against eNom and has not properly served eNom with process.

For all of these reasons and as described more fully above and in CentralNic's Motion to Dismiss,

Mr. Schreiber's Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David G. Barger
David G. Barger (Va. BarNo.21652)
Amanda Katzenstein (Va. Bar No. 82273)
GREENBERG TRAUzuG, LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1200
Mclean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703)749-1301
bargeñ@gtlaw.com
katzenste in a@gllaw . c om

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.

Ian C. Ballon
V/endy M. Mantell
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, Californi a 90067 -2121

Telephone: (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310)586-7800
ballon@gtlaw.com
mantellw@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

)
GRAHAM SCHREIBER, )

)
Plaintiff, )

)
vs. ) Case No. 1:12 CV 00852 (GBL/JFA)

)
LORRAINE LESLEY DUNABIN, et al. )

)
Defendant. )

--------------)

DECLARATION OF DAVID G. BARGER

I, David G. Barger, counsel of record in the above-captioned matter, hereby

declare as follows:

1. I am over 18 years of age, admitted to practice in this court, and if called

to testify, could testify to the following:

2. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of a

series of emails that Mr. Schreiber sent to me on October 17, 2012.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and accurate to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Dated: October 19,2012 Respectfully submitted,

lsI David G. Barger
David G. Barger (Va. BarNo. 21652)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
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Alexandria Division
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)
)
)
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)
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)
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LORRAINE LESLEY DUNABIN, et aI. )
)

Defendant.

DECLARATION OF DAVID G. BARGER

I, David G. Barger, counsel of record in the above-captioned matter, hereby

declare as follows:

1. I am over 18 years of age, admitted to practice in this court, and if called

to testiff, could testify to the following:

2. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of a

series of emails that Mr. Schreiber sent to me on October 17,2012.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and accurate to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Dated: October 19,2012 Respectfully submitted,
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David G. Barger (Va. Bar No. 21652)
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)
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Barger, Davld G. (Shld-TGO-LT)

From: Graham Schrelber [graham_schrelber@landorulse,com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 17,2012 9:25 AM

To: Barger, David G. (Shld-TCO-LT)

Subject: Re: Schreiber v. Dunabin et al, civil action number 1:12-cv-00852

Hi David:

Yes. I stand behind my position, that eNom on e¿ch and every email received, clearly
oommurucated the requisite reply ernail and contact party of / at "Legal-BLV
ftgd@,ereæÉsrq>"

Related to this same poin! at the eNorn / Dernand Media Website, You'll know that this same
email address is published, along with their applicable office addross. >
htbp ://www.enom.oonr/about:us. aspx <

As my filed papers will show, eNom was the most sommunicative; and the "Legal-BLV" Team,
knowing of the irnpending formal Òommunicatior:s had ample opportunity to direct
communicatioru outside their in-house authority, to Yourself.

According to Google Maps, Mclean, Vais only 15.8 from from Alexandria,Ya. So, to save a
Judgomort against Your client, by chosen absence & conternpt of a Pro Se, who as I've shown
below, did follow the rules published in the "Pro Se Handbook"

I'm back listening in at the ICANN Conference, so won'tphone, 'Writeme!

Here again, is the time line, oldest to curent;

From: Graham Sohreiber <Êrâham_schreiber(Afundcruise.coru>
Subject: UPS Package ..,
Dnte:?L,{ugust, 201,2 12:43:23 PM EDT
To r lorraine@landcruise.uk.com, info@landcruise,uk.com
Cc: Iægal-BLV <lçe4l@,enom.cA8q>

Hi Lorraine: cc Enom:

I just rang to advise that LIPS called at your address listed, for the dornain name {3rd Level} of
Landcruise.UK.COM and nobody was there, so thet'll rnake a 2nd oall.

Lorraine, ploaso make arrangeme,trt with LIPS to meet at your home; and receive the package, or
go to their office to receive it.
> Signature required <

Legal at Enom: Please will you írnplore to your client that through your service contracted,
they are obliged to US Laws; and the package's contents are from .,, The United States Fede,ral
Cowt, in the Eastern District of Alexandria and sent by rnyself, frour here ur Canada" as is the
protocol of the Court system.

1,0/t7/201,2
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From: Graham <€raham@landcrui qe. com>
Subject: Schreiber v Dr¡nabin:
Date: 20 August, 2OlZ t:13:53 PM EDT
To: j@ James Hubler @, Nicholas Beizer
<Nioholas.BeizsrlA,netwoïksol.r}tio-4s. , John Jeffrey @, Amy Stathos
<arny.stathos@icann,org>, Legal-BLV <lçgat@enqm,.cgtq>

Hello All:

I've just had an informal conversation with your bespoke colleague; and noticed his use of the
rvord "raflsom".

Given this gentleman's prominence within your clique, I respect his knowledge & use of our English
language.

From: Graham < grâham@laîdoruise. com>
Subject: Schreiber v Dunabin <> Fwd: Scans
Date: 15 August, 2OlZ2:17:50 PM EDT
To: Glend€-IValker@yq€dJsçolüÐ4oy
Cc: lonaine@landcruisç¡rk.com, jeflry@.ccntalnic.cqm, John Jefftey <johnjefhey@ican+.orB>, Amy
Stathos <ruqy,SÞlhg!@içg44-qfgÞ, James Hubler <jhuþler@,ve+siæ.c-om>, Nicholas Beizer
<Nicholas.Beize@¡etWo,4solú , Legal-BLV <lçgal@@>

Hi Glenda: cc Lorraine, Jenny, John, ,{m5 James, Nicholas &,Legal;

Please see my attachedreceipt from UPS, for the delivery of the respective packages,

From: Graham Schteiber < >
SubjecÍ Re: USPTO Trademark infraction at Virginia, USA. o Landcruise.com {1998} Vs
Land.orqise. uk.com {2009 }
Date: 15 August, 20t22:02:33 PM EDT
To: Legal-BLV <þæl@.enom.com>

Hi Legal Departrnent:

Thanks for your reply; Your name as a human would be nice, as I like to be personablo, even when lve
got a problem,

Perhaps you (?) have already seen the case published!

From : Legal-BLV <lgga!@enom, com>
Subjeot: RE: USPTO Trademmkinfraotion atVirginia, USA, + La{rdpruise.com {1998} Vs
Landcr!¡ise. uk. corn {2009 }

70117/2012
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Date: 15 August, 20tZ t2:08:17 PM EDT
To:'Graham Schreiber'<grahmn schretbsr@Ja.ildúruise. Legal-BLV<lgggl@.enom,com>

Thaúk you for your response. We are not typically in a position to adequately investigate and resolve
claims of illegal activity. In this instance, rye recommend you contact the operator and/or web host with
your concerns or open a dispute with the registry.

The elapsed time between Official Fublication and my receþt of documents, for rese,trding to the
applicable Defendants, at the - active points of sommunication, as detailed - â.ccotmrlodating ample
Trade Gossip,

August 4lh,2012 > Remarks were quicHy published; and one was from a võry prominent & current
ICANN team member, Mr. Volker Greimann, who from ICANNWíki, "is the Chief Legal Officer and
General Counsel at l(ey-Systerrs, an accredited regishæ of ICANN, a member of the KeyDrive Group.

[1]"

With eNom & Demand Media including tearn & founder, being so active in / on ICANN, it's
inconceivable that the proverbial grass-fire wouldn't have sent smoke, in your personal direction.

August 3rd,2072 > An article published by Mr. Andrew Allerman, at
http:/idomainnamswire. com/20 1 2/08i03/centralnÍc-lawsui(

July 31st, 2012> The Federal Court in Virginia, Stamped into servioe an aotivation notice ofthe file;
and it was simultaneously dispatched into the public record, by the Clerks Offioe,

On 2012-10-17, at 6:35 AM, Barger, David C. (Shld-TCO-LT) wrote:

Graham. Thank you for your email. Regardless of yoru conversations with the clert when
serving a lawsuit as opposed to pleadings after a suit has been filed, service of the suit must
be in conrpliance with the federal rules o civil procedwe. I assume you are familiar with
process serv€rs and serving registered agents, or offioers and directors ofa corporation.
May I take it from your response that you do not agtee to my request for an agreed
respons€ date for our response to the complaint? Please just let me know one way or
another. Thanks, David

Sent from my iPhone
I apoiogize for any typos
David G Barger
Shmeholder,
Chair Tyson's Litigation Group
Greenberg Traurig LLP
1750 Tyson's Blvd, Suite 1200
Mclean, VAZ2102
7A3 749 1307

1,411712012
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On Oct 16,2072,atll:34 PM, "Graharn Sch¡eiber" <graþæn schreiber@,landcruise.coryl>
wrote:

Hi David:

Thanks for your second (2nd) email, opíning about the delivø:yprocess,

I've just se,nt a host of emails illusfuating a fluid line of communications, to
Your client, ffiffiy of which have been graced with replies, from an unnamed
person, re,presented on behalf of eNom / Demand Media as ,.. "Regards, Legal
Department. eNom / Bulk Reglstertt ... a¡d it it was to this Titled Receiver &
Address advised, that I sent my package.

In the communications history, please notice that the contact name and address
that I sent the package to, was & is, the sarne rN ths address listed on Your
clients emails, for anythingof a Legal nature, as directed.

The Court (Glenda'Walker) said that as I'ur International, sending packages

by Mail or UPS is acceptable, for "Seruice" and that ... I MUST ... ensure that
areceiver signature is secured, which was done.

You'll note that advance notises were sent, along with notice & 'þdfl'of
shipping receipt, including the payment receipt, for shipping.

Additional to this; and of an informal nature, this case was written up in the
Internet Iudustry Nowsl etter.

Guy mad about CentralNic domains sues !_GANN and Network ...
d o m a i n n amewi re.co_m/20 1 2/09i03/-centra I ni c- laws u it/ S h a re

<attachment jpeg>

by Andrew Allernann - in 228 Google+ circles
3 Aug 2012- Guy mad about CentralNic domains sues ICANN and
Network Solutions .., The owner of Landcruise.uk.com,
Lorraine Dunabin, also owns ..

It was written up a second ttme also!

Whqqßy,lawsuit tarsets IGANN. eNom, CentralNic, NetSol, Verisign ..,
dornaini ncite.com/1 049QJryhackv-lawsuit-taroets-icann-enom-... Share
18 Sep 2012 * IGANN, which has a web page for the litigation here,
has already filed a motion to dismiss (pdf). Schreiber is seeking
monetary damages from ...

Beyond these articles, there wero a handfirl of *T\ycets' and "ReTweets"
generated.

10/171201,2
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Glenda sent in her package, the SÍgned & Sealed NotifÌcation Ðocuments,
which I sont to the applicable reoipients, with a Znd document, that I was to
return to her, as a signed dooument, stating tfor the recordr that I'd sent the
doouments. The 2nd file, had a few questíons, all of whioh were dutifully
answered. Please contact Glenda, for a copy of that Sworn Testimony
Document.

With regard to the > Senice of
Process : htttrt : //Www,vøed.us courts.Eov/resovrcgs/pro0/o
2 0 s e / d o cum ef! s / Co rnp I e t øAl e x P r o S e Ref H an d b o qlp dÍ <

"Servlce of Process" refers to the procedure of notifying a defendant that a
løwsuít has beenJìled, what the løwsuít is about, and the tímeþrfiling an
answer to the complaint.

In accordance with Rule 4 of the Federal Rules of Civil Proeedure, you ûre
responsible for madng a,rrangernents for service of the Complalnt withín 120
drysfromthe date the Conpløírut isfi.Ied. <<DONE>> If senice ísrwt
ffictedwithin 120 days, your case møy be dísmissed.

The U.S. Marshal wìll not serve ã surnrnons and complaint if the pro se
platntíffís able and requíred to pay the filíng and semice fees. In that irßtance,
the pro se plaintiffis responsibleþr prompt service of the cornplaint and
surnrnor,s ìn accordqnce wlth Local Rule 4(A) and Rule 4 of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure.

The summons ønd complalnt ntay be served by ø.ny person not l¿ss thøn I8
ysørs of øge tpho ìs n,ot a pørtv to or has a.n interest ìn Íhe subject møtter of
controversy. <<< The APS Ettpbyee wowld høve meel tltis críteríø, >2>

Contínued on nextpage

Rule 4 of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure also providesfor service of the
complaint by maíl using the "Notice of Lawsuít" <<1.Ádva.nce notice given,
as shown in the flurry of emøìls just sent >>> and "Vílaiver of Service of
Summons" fotms,

Rule 4 permíts a defendant to waive personøl service of process, This means
that the defendant(s) ãgrees lo respond to the Complølnt without being
personally semed wíth a surnrnorrs,

A Notice of Lawsuit and Waíver of Service of Summons þrm must be
completed.for each defendant, <11Done & Enclnsed>>> Theseforms møy
be obtainedfrorn the Clerk's Office or on our websíte at
www.vaed.uscourts.gov. A sample Notice ol'Lawsuít and l|løíver of Service of
Surnmons is pravíded in this handbook.

To request waíver of service of summonsfrom a Defendønt, you must send the
Defenãant theþllowing ltems by ft.rst clsss mall or other relínhle meøns:
11< Done ÞÞ>
tr Completed Notíce of I-awsuit ønd Requestfor Wøíver of Servìce of Surumons

1,0/171201,2
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þrms,
D An extra copy of the Waiver of Servíce of Summonsformþr the Defendant
to lceep, <<<Donet)Þ
tr A self-addressed stønped envelope so the Defendant can retum a Waiver
of\ervice of Summons to you, <<<Granteú NOTDONE. p Owìng to the

føctthat, I hød no ídeø afthe locøl reverse shìppíng rates, based on the size
of exact reply pøchøge, youtd be sending, as INTERNATIONAL
Shípment >>>

***$rtde Note: Thk søme unhnown retunt costfor Internøtìona.I Sltípping
upplìed to the othertlve (5) Defendanß, all of whora, Knew the pachage was
ott it's wøy, røceìved the packøgc in tíme; and com.tnunícated by reply mail,
ln atimeþ ffia.nnen - Hød they contmted me, hy telephone, requesrtng ø
UPS Pick-ap, fU høve ohligeil ***

tr A copy of the complaint, including any exhíbits or attachments or
any motions thatyou submíttedwìth the complaínt. 111þø.¡¿¿, wíth ny Book
1 & Book 2. Rather símple? Yes! communlcatíonsrføcß & detøíls sent
in tsimple' 8,5 by I7 sheets of paper, enclnsed ín basfic btndlngtolder /
booh >7>

Wønyoureceíve the signed Waiver of Service of Summ.onsþrmfrom. the
Deþndant(s), you mustfile the originøls w[th the Court. <11Done. I sent
the Court the affiwitforms, conftming thøt I hød confiacted to have the

tiles sent, ølnng wtth coples of the UPS Receípts, showíng receípt
slgnatures. The ttïlgnature Collectìon't was an addítíonølfee and is
ìd.entÌfwd øs wüs; requested-

If the Defendantfatls to return the Waiver of Service of Sumrnonsformwithin
the specífied time, you must submit a wrtfien notitìcøtion to the Clerk and
request thq,t ø suttÍttons be íssued by the Clerk's OJfi.ce, 111Don¿. I
contø,cted the Court, ødvised sa,tne, øshedlor next stcp, was ødvlsed; a.nd øs
ø.dvised, sent out the secondøry notícel A d.aplicate of whlch wøs sent to
Glenda lYalÁcers øttentíott fbn not certa.ln lf the Clerk's offrce sent you ø
revlsed sumrnons, but I can tell yow, thø ss of Yet, nothíng formal wøs sent
to nne, whích I needed to re-send to Your cllent >Þ>

Note: Notice and Waiver forms møy not be wed when the defendant is the
Uníted States, afederal government ãgency, or øfederal government fficial
or employee of aþreign, sta.te, or local governrnerut sued ín hß fficial
capacíty. <<(Ifof øpplícable. >>>
l¡iBi,i'lit

bllp-:/www,vaed.uscourts. Ëov/localrulesllo calRulesEDVA.pdf

LOCAL CIVIL RULE 4
SERVICE AND RETURN OF SUMMONS -ABATEMENT

(A) Senrice and Abatement: If service of a surnmons and complaint is sought
other than under Fed, R. Civ, P. a(d) but is not effected, the Marshal or other

t0117120t2
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pe,rson responsible for effecting service shall retum the suffmons and
cornplaint to the Clsrk with an endorsement thereon stating the reasons for
failwe to effect ssrvlce,
<<< The ñle was received and signed for. As such, UPS did not send the
complete package bsck ns undeHverable. >>>

All waivers of sorvioe obtained under Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d) shall be filed within
five (5) days after they are rehrrned to plaintiff. Unless, within one hundred
and twenty (120) days after the complaínt is filed, a defendant has been served,
or has appeared or has waived service, the Clerk shall abate the action and
dismiss ít without prejudice as to such defendant(s) after having given, but
received no response ùo, the notice required by Fed. R. Civ, P. 4(rr).

'Where the United States, its officers, corporations, or agencies are served by
mail pursuant to Fed. R. Civ, P. 4(iXlXA), seryice shall be effective on the
date of the postmark or on the date received if there is no postmnrk or it Ís
tlleglble. The Uniied States Attomey shall filc a certificate reporting the
posünark and receipt dates,

@) Withholding Service: Requests by a party to withhold the servicc of a
summorur and cornplain! or a third-parLy sunrmons and complaint upon parties
as to whom waiver of seffice provisions are inapplioable shall not be granted
by the Clerk without leave of Court fißt obtained; provided, however, that a
party may roquest the Clerk to withhold the issuancc and service of an in rem

flrocess upon advising the Clerk that the property subject to arrest or
att¿chment is not within the jurisdiction or that arrangements have been made
for the acceptance ofservice.

(C) Civil Cover Sheet: Tho Clerk shall require a complete and executed AO
Form JS 44(a), Civil Cover Sheet, to accompany each civil action filed except
as to actions filed by prisoners and other litigants proceeding pro se.
((( Cover sheet / letterts DOFIE! X'orrns senÉ to me, for submission to
eNom; and the other five (5) respondents, senL ÞÞÞ

Based on all of the abovg in summary, hadYour clienfs ernail re'plies
articulated a directive of / for reply comrnunications / instructions NAMING
YOURSELF & YOUR FIRM, I'd most assuedly have respectflilly
complied.

Sadly, they didn'tinstruct conrrunications with Yoursel{ as You know, so

this delay tactic will faill

Your client, knelv - and knew well - of my impending actions, so they could
easily have direoted all fuhue communications, to You, in one of their emails,

IVc stived to communicate fairly, ín good faitl; and the proof sent is both
evident & abundant.

As promised, I'll telephone you in the moming. Please anticipate rny call at
10:00 AM and ,., in the event that Your on a conference call, or away from the
office, I'11 look forward to meeting you on Friday moming, as scheduled,

10/1112012
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Regards, Graham.

Begm forwarded rnessage:

From: Graham <grAham@J_q.ndcruise. >
Subjecfi Schreiber v Dunabin <> Fwd: Scans
Date: 15 August, 2012 2:17:50 PM EDT
To: Glenda_WAl ker@vaed, uscourts, g gv
Gc:lo_l:f ain.,e.,.@la.ndÇruis.q.\4k.qgf .n,

ienny@centralnic,com, John Jeffrey
<iohn.jefFfey@-icann., AmyStathos
<amy,slathoq@ieann orq>, Ja mes Hu bler
<jhubler@verisign , Nicholas Beizer
< N i c h o I a s. B eize r@ne two r ks olutlo n s. cgm >, Le g a I -
BLV <legal@enom.com>

Hi Glenda: cc Lorraine, Jenny, John, Amy, James, Nicholas &
Legal:

Please see my attached receþt from UPS, for the delivery of the
respective packages.

I've paid the extra fee for a signaturo on delivery, which III gather
and send, oncs I reoeive them from UPS, ørsuring that your
requirements are all met as I'm out of Country, as are two
recipients from both you & I, as the Pro Se & Court,

Thanks for your help.

Graham Schreiber,

Begin forwarded mossage:

From: "The Ups Store #89"
< slo-rgO 9 @the u p ssto re. ca >
Subject: Scans
Date: 15 August, 2012 1:17:30 PM EDT
To: oraham@landcruise.corn

10117/2012

Tharik You For Yor:r Business
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The UPS Store #89
YouTube :http : //I¡nyw. youtub e. co. +/wqtch?

HaQl_schqqU
W'eb:lr&¡w, theupsstorelocal. ca/89
E-mail : sûore89(Ðtheupsstore. ca

NOTV OFFERING INK A}{D TONER
ÇARTRIDGES

Søve Up To 50% OnLine PriceBoolc
h,!.tpjlsinos-gps.coTr/

GIVE US A CALL
TALK 2 ME

<UPS-Shippingforrns-08- I 5 -1 2.pdÞ

<UPSRecæipt-O 8- 1 5- 1 Z.pdÞ

Graham Schreiber.

Landsruise Ltd, > www.landcruise.com

Vancouver: 1.6M.?27, 1 610
Calgary: 1,587.333,M20
Edmonton: 1.780.666, I 580
Toronto: 1,416.803.4678
Halifax: 1,902.800. I 740

If you are not an intended recipient of confidential and privileged irrformation in this email,
please deletc it, notiff us immediately at nostmaster@etlaw.com, and do not use or
disseminate such information. Pursuant to IRS Circular 230, any tax advioe in this ernail
may not be used to avoíd tax penalties or to promote, market or recofirmend any matter
herein,

Graham Schreiber.

Landcruise Ltd. > www. landcruise.com

Vancouver: 1 .604.227.1 61 0
Calgary: 1 .587.333,4620
Edmonton: 1 .780.666. 1 580
Toronto: 1.416.803.4678
Halifax 1 .902.800 .17 40

LOll7/2012
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

)
GRAHAM SCHREIBER, )

)
Plaintiff, )

)
vs. ) Case No. 1:12 CV 00852 (GBL/JFA)

)
LORRAINE LESLEY DUNABIN, et al. )

)
Derendant. )

)

ORDER

Upon consideration of Defendant eNom, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs

Complaint, it is hereby

ORDERED that Defendant eNom, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs

Complaint is GRANTED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs Complaint is hereby DISMISSED

WITH PREJUDICE.

SO ORDERED.

Entered this day of , 2012

The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee
United States District Court Judge

Teo 359,973,310v1

T]NITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

GRAHAM SCHREIBER,
)
)
)
)
)
) Case No. l:12 CV 00852 (GBL/JFA)
)

Plaintiff,

LORRAINE LESLEY DUNABIN, et aL. )
)

Defendant.

ORDER

Upon consideration of Defendant eNom, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff s

Complaint, it is hereby

ORDERED that Defendant eNom, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff s

Complaint is GRANTED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffls Complaint is hereby DISMISSED

WITH PREJUDICE.

SO ORDERED.

Entered this _ day of _,2012

The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee
United States District Court Judge

)
)

TCO 359,973,310v1
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WE ASK FOR THIS:

/s/ David G. Barger
David G. Barger (Va. BarNo. 21652)
Amanda Katzenstein (Va. Bar No. 82273)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1200
McLean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703) 749-1301
bargerd@gtlaw.com
katzensteina@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.

Ian C. Ballon
Wendy M. Mantell
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90067-2121
Telephone: (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800
ballon@gtlaw.com
mantellw@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.

Teo 359,973,310v1 2

WE ASK FOR THIS:

/s/ David G. Bareer
David G. Barger (Va. Bar No. 21652)
Amanda Katzenstein (Va. Bar No. 82273)
GREENBERG TRAURTG, LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1200
Mclean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703) 749-1301
baryeñ@gflaw.com
katzenstein a@glIaw . com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.

Ian C. Ballon
Wendy M. Mantell
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900

Los Angeles, California 90067 -2121
Telephone: (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800
ballon@gllaw.com
manlellw@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant eNom, Inc.

TCO 359,973,310v1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on October 19,2012, a true and accurate copy of the

foregoing DEFENDANT ENOM, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S

COMPLAINT; DEFENDANT ENOM, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT; DECLARATION

OF DAVID G. BARGER; AND [PROPOSED] ORDER were filed electronically with

the Clerk of Court using the CMlECF system and that service was thereby accomplished

on the entities identified below. Further, Plaintiff Schreiber is proceeding pro se, as is

Defendant Dunabin and they are not registered with the ECF system. Thus they will be

served by mail and email where available:

Walter D. Kelley Jr.
VSB No. 21622
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Tel: (202) 879-2113
Fax: (202) 626-1700
Email: wdkelley@jonesday.com

Attorney for Defendant Internet
Corporation for Assigned Names and
Numbers, CentralNic Ltd.
35-39 Moorgate
London United Kingdom EC2R 6AR

Jeremy D. Engle, Esq.
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Conn. Ave., N.W.
Washington,DC,20036
202-429-3000
Fax:202-429-3902
Email: jengle@steptoe.com
Timothy B. Hyland
Va. BarNo. 31163
Attorney for Verisign, Inc.
IfrahPLLC
1717 Pa. Ave., N.W., Suite 650
Washington DC 20006
Tel: (202) 524-4140
thyland@ifrahlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant Defendant Network
Solutions LLC
13861 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 300
Herndon, VA 20171

Attorney for Defendant Defendant Verisign
Inc.
12061 Bluemont Way
Reston, VA 20190

TC0359,973,231v1999912000113 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on October 19,2012, a true and accurate copy of the

foregoing DEFENDANT ENOM,INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S

COMPLAINT; DEFENDANT ENOM,INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

OF.ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT; DECLARATION

OF DAVID G. BARGER; AND IPROPOSED] ORDER were filed electronically with

the Clerk of Court using the CI\,Í/ECF system and that service was thereby accomplished

on the entities identified below. Further, Plaintiff Schreiber is proceediîgpro se, as is

Defendant Dunabin and they are not registered with the ECF system. Thus they will be

served by mail and email where available:

V/alter D. Kelley Jr.

VSB No. 21622
Jones Day Attorney for Defendant Internet
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW Corporation for Assigned Names and
Washington, DC 20001-2113 Numbers, CentralNic Ltd.
Tel: (202) 879-2113 35-39 Moorgate
Fax (202) 626-1700 London United Kingdom EC2R 6AR
Email: wdkelley @jonesday.com

Jeremy D. Engle, Esq. Attorney for Defendant Defendant Network
Steptoe & Johnson LLP Solutions LLC
1330 Conn. Ave., N.V/. 13861 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 300
Washington,DC,20036 Herndon, VA 2017I
202-429-3000
Fax:202-429-3902
Email: j engle@steptoe.com
Timotþ B. Hyland Attorney for Defendant Defendant Verisign
Va. BarNo.31163 Inc.
Attorney for Verisign, Inc. 12061Bluemont Way
Ifrah PLLC Reston, VA 20190
1717 Pa. Ave., N.W., Suite 650
V/ashington DC 20006
Tel: (202) 524-4140
thyland@ifrahlaw.com

TCO359,973,231 v1 99991 20001 1 3
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BY REGULAR MAIL
Lorriane Lesley Dunabin
1 Chalder Farm Cottages, Chalder Lane
Sidlesham, Chichester, West Sussex
United Kingdom P020 7RN

BY REGULAR MAIL AND EMAIL
Grahm Schreiber
5303 Spruce Avenue
Burlington, Ontario Canada L7L-IN4
Graham@landcruise.com

TC0359,973,231v1999912000113

Defendant

Plaintiff

/s/ David G. Barger
David G. Barger (Va. Bar No. 21652)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1200
McLean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703) 749-1301
bargerd@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for eNom, Inc.

4

BY REGULAR MAIL AND EMAIL Plaintiff
Grahm Schreiber
5303 Spruce Avenue
Burlington, Ontario Canada L7L- 1N4
Gr aharn@landcrui s e. c o m

BY REGULAR MAIL
Lorriane Lesley Dunabin
1 Chalder Farm Cottages, Chalder Lane
Sidlesham, Chichester, Vy'est Sussex

United Kingdom PO20 7RN

Defendant

/s/ David G. Bareer
David G. Barger (Va. Bar No. 21652)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1200
Mclean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703)749-1300
Facsimile: (703)749-1301
bargeñ@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for eNom, Inc.

TCO359,97 3,231 v1 9999 1 20001 1 3
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